The current disclosure for the measurement and classification of the Company's portfolio investments (note 4)
provides most of the information required by IFRS 9.

Canada Life International Reinsurance Corporation Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022
(in U.S. $ thousands)

19

The Company's date of initial application of IFRS 9 is January 1, 2023; and the Company anticipates electing the
option of presenting comparative information about a financial asset as if the classification and measurement
requirements of IFRS 9 had been applied to that financial asset in the comparative period, as permitted by the
amendment to IFRS 17 published by the IASB in December 2021. IFRS 9 includes an accounting policy choice to
retain the IAS 39 requirements for hedge accounting, which the Company is currently evaluating.

The expected quantitative impact of transitioning to IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 is illustrated in the opening balance sheet
reconciliation table below.

 As Reported   Restated
 IFRS 4 Asset /   IFRS 17 & 9
Balance Sheet IAS 39 Liability   Income Balance Sheet
Condensed View Dec. 31, 2021 Reclassification IFRS 9 IFRS 17 Tax Jan. 1, 2022

Assets

Bonds  $320,851   $—   $320   $—   $—   $321,171

Other assets impacted by

 4,267   (3,252)  —   226,233   —   227,248

Other assets not impacted

 5,811   —   —   —   —   5,811

Total assets  $330,929   ($3,252)  $320   $226,233   $—   $554,230

Liabilities

Insurance contract

 $811   $2,660   $—   $137,267   $—   $140,738

Other liabilities impacted

 21,717   (5,912)  —   (1,567)  18,699   32,937

Other liabilities not

 (1)  —   —   —   —   (1)

Total liabilities  $22,527   ($3,252)  $—   $137,513   $18,699   $175,487

Total equity  308,402   —   320   88,720   (18,699)  378,743

Total liabilities and
equity

 $330,929   ($3,252)  $320   $226,233   $—   $554,230

The adoption of IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 is expected to result in an overall increase of total assets of approximately
$223,301, total liabilities of $152,960, and total equity of approximately $70,341 to the transition balance sheet as at
January 1, 2022.

Asset and liability reclassifications were primarily driven by changes to the groupings of certain assets and liabilities,
and reclassifications of certain insurance contract liabilities to investment contract liabilities. IFRS 9 adjustments
primarily relate to change in designation of certain loans and receivables held at amortized cost under IAS 39 to

[…]

Expenses specific to a contract and investment expenses are reflected in the valuation.

(e) Risk Management

(i)  Insurance Risk

Insurance risk is the risk that the insured event occurs and that there are large deviations between expected and
actual actuarial assumptions including mortality, persistency, longevity, morbidity, expense variations and investment
returns.

The Company is in the business of accepting risk associated with insurance contract liabilities.  The objective of the
Company is to mitigate its exposure to risk arising from these contracts through product design, product and
geographical diversification, the implementation of the Company’s underwriting strategy guidelines, and through the
use of retrocession arrangements.

Canada Life International Reinsurance Corporation Limited

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
December 31, 2022
(in U.S. $ thousands)

32

The following provides information about the Company’s insurance contract liabilities sensitivities to management’s
best estimate of the approximate impact as a result of changes in assumptions used to determine the Company’s
liability associated with these contracts.

Increase (decrease) in net

earnings
 2022 2021

Mortality - 2% increase  ($87,690)  ($104,750)
Annuitant mortality - 2% decrease  (83)  (10)
Morbidity - 5% adverse change  —   —
Investment returns

Parallel shift in yield curve
1% increase  51   —
1% decrease  (5,327)  —

Change in range of interest rates
1% increase  1,804   777
1% decrease  (7,478)  (1,075)

Change in best estimate returns for equities
1% increase  —   —
1% decrease  —   —

Expenses - 5% increase  (280)  (2,370)
Policy termination and renewal - 10% adverse change  (43,213)  (58,220)

(ii)  Reinsurance Risk

Reinsurance costs and recoveries as defined by the reinsurance agreement are reflected in the valuation with these
costs and recoveries being appropriately calibrated to the direct assumptions.

Reinsurance contracts do not relieve the Company from its obligations to cedants.  Failure of reinsurers to honor their
obligations could result in losses to the Company.  The Company evaluates the financial condition of its reinsurers to
minimize its exposure to significant losses from reinsurer insolvencies.

Certain of the reinsurance contracts are on a funds withheld basis where the Company retains the assets supporting